Conversion rates Financial Assets Financial Liabilities

USD EUR USD EUR JPY

As at 31 March 2018 64.70 79.42 65.60 81.18 0.62

As at 31 March 2017 64.40 68.43 65.30 70.03 0.59

As at 1 April 2016 65.87 74.10 66.77 75.91 0.59

  Sensitivity

 The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the `
against the relevant foreign currencies. 1% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign
currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment
of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes
only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at
the year-end for a 1% change in foreign currency rates, with all other variables held constant. A
positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where ` strengthens 1% against
the relevant currency. For a 1% weakening of ` against the relevant currency, there would be a
comparable impact on profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

Particulars Increase
31 March 2018

Decrease
31 March 2018

Increase
31 March 2017

Decrease
31 March 2017

Sensitivity

INR/USD  (4,459,268)  4,459,268  (6,154,733)  6,154,733

INR/EURO  402  (402)  114,244  (114,244)

INR/YEN  (13,719)  13,719  (16,176)  16,176

Derivative financial instruments

 The Company holds derivative financial instruments such as foreign currency forward contracts to
mitigate the risk of changes in exchange rates on foreign currency exposures. The counterparty for
these contracts is generally a bank or a financial institution. These derivative financial instruments
are valued based on quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets or inputs that
are directly or indirectly observable in the marketplace.

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND OTHER EXPLANATORY
INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

[…]

(i) Impairment of investment in equity shares of Reva Proteins 12  (170,403,998)  (170,403,998)

(ii) Deferred tax impact of forward contract and PCFC loans 10,11 (14,097,618) (5,226,606)

Restated equity as per previous GAAP  1,534,533,416 1,320,049,635

Adjustments on account of:

(i) Reconcilation of preference shares of issued from equity 1  (120,019,047)  (114,820,606)

(ii) Fair valuation of external commercial borrowing from related
party

2  17,009,713  18,889,922

(iii) Fair valuation of investment in preference shares in subsidiary 3  (28,486,228)  (35,524,481)

(iv) Fair valuation of investments carried through OCI 4  957,997  658,541

(v) Expected credit loss assessment for trade receivables 5  (1,710,639)  (1,236,492)

(vi) Accounting for financial guarantee to subsidiary 6  15,964,142  14,041,281

(vii) Reversal of provision for proposed dividend 7  -   36,807,175

(viii) Deferred tax impact on the above adjustments 14  (26,472,060) (21,188,697)

Equity as per IND AS  1,391,777,294  1,217,676,278

 C2. Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 1 April 2016 (date of transition to Ind AS)

 ASSETS  Note  Previous
GAAP *

Adjustments  Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 8  800,201,299  -   (21,190,500)  779,010,799

Other Intangible assets  2,526,725  -   -   2,526,725

Capital work in progress  69,592,173  -   -   69,592,173

Financial assets

Investments 3,4,6,12  447,913,238  (170,403,998)  (17,175,171)  260,334,069

Loans  618,418  -   -   618,418

Other financial assets  12,663,271  -   1,581,266  14,244,537

Non current tax assets (net)  41,758,787  -   -   41,758,787

Other non-current assets 8  34,688,965  -   20,610,008  55,298,973

 1,409,962,876  (170,403,998)  (16,174,397)  1,223,384,481

Current assets

Inventories  606,331,418  -   -   606,331,418

Financial assets

Trade receivables 5  383,608,320  -   (1,236,492)  382,371,828

Cash and cash equivalents  7,688,354  -   (1,581,266)  6,107,088

Bank balances other than cash
and cash equivalents

 187,589,273  -   -   187,589,273

Loans  307,387  -   -   307,387

Other financial assets  78,692,337  -   -   78,692,337

Other current assets 8  22,097,772  -   580,492  22,678,264

 1,286,314,861  -   (2,237,266)  1,284,077,595

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND OTHER EXPLANATORY
INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

(All amounts in `, unless otherwise stated)

129

 ASSETS  Note  Previous
GAAP *

Adjustments  Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

Assets held for sale  12,271,364  12,271,364

 TOTAL ASSETS  2,708,549,101  (170,403,998)  (18,411,663)  2,519,733,440

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital  90,791,600  -   -   90,791,600

Other equity 12,16  1,404,888,639  (170,403,998)  (107,599,963)  1,126,884,678

 1,495,680,239  (170,403,998)  (107,599,963)  1,217,676,278

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 1,2  124,998,789  -   95,930,684  220,929,473

Deferred tax liabilities (net) 14  72,084,000  -   26,415,303  98,499,303

Other liabilities 6  -   -   1,856,680  1,856,680

Provisions  23,324,066  -   -   23,324,066

 220,406,855  -   124,202,667  344,609,522

 Current liabilities

 Financial Liabilities

 Borrowings  577,705,242  -   -   577,705,242

 Trade payables  233,694,517  -   -   233,694,517

 Other financial liabilities  30,414,764  -   -   30,414,764

 Provisions 7  56,416,817  -   (36,807,175)  19,609,642

 Current tax liability  87,630,540  -   -   87,630,540

 Other current liabilities 6  6,600,127  -   1,792,808  8,392,935

 992,462,007  -   (35,014,367)  957,447,640

 TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  2,708,549,101  (170,403,998)  (18,411,663)  2,519,733,440

* The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements
for the purposes of this note.

C3. Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 31 March 2017

 Particulars
 Note Previous

GAAP*
Adjustments  Ind AS

Adjustments
Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment

8  784,739,447  -   (20,900,254)  763,839,193

Other Intangible assets  1,537,689  -   -   1,537,689

Capital work in progress  109,495,639  -   -   109,495,639

Financial assets

Investments 3,4,6,12  447,913,237  (170,403,998)  (9,484,606)  268,024,633

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND OTHER EXPLANATORY
INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

(All amounts in `, unless otherwise stated)

2017 - 201842nd

130

 Particulars
 Note Previous

GAAP*
Adjustments  Ind AS

Adjustments
Ind AS

Loans  42,785,993  -   -   42,785,993

Other financial assets  15,236,006  -   -   15,236,006

Non current tax assets (net)  46,171,068  -   -   46,171,068

Other non-current assets 8  48,188,383  -   20,610,008  68,798,391

 1,496,067,462  (170,403,998)  (9,774,852)  1,315,888,612

Current assets

 Inventories  632,934,006  -   -   632,934,006

 Financial assets

Trade receivables 5  524,676,005  -   (1,710,639)  522,965,366

Cash and cash equivalents  30,993,261  -   -   30,993,261

Bank balances other than
cash and cash equivalents

 67,485,281  -   -   67,485,281

Loans  222,711  -   -   222,711

Other financial assets  92,009,158  -   -   92,009,158

Other current assets 8  35,712,161  -   290,245  36,002,406

 1,384,032,583  -   (1,420,393)  1,382,612,189

Assets held for sale  12,271,364  -   -   12,271,364

TOTAL ASSETS  2,892,371,409  (170,403,998)  (11,195,246) 2,710,772,165

 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

 Equity

Equity share capital  90,791,600   -   - 90,791,600

Other equity 12,16  1,628,243,432  (170,403,998)  (156,853,740) 1,300,985,694

 1,719,035,032  (170,403,998)  (156,853,740)  1,391,777,294

 Liabilities

 Non-current liabilities

 Financial liabilities

Borrowings 1,2  96,820,532  -   103,009,334  199,829,866

Deferred tax liabilities
(net)

14  85,400,000  -   40,569,678  125,969,678

Provisions  22,962,020  -   -   22,962,020

Other liabilities 6  -   -   1,108,540  1,108,540

 205,182,552  -   144,687,552  349,870,104

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  612,584,386  -   -   612,584,386

Trade payables  182,016,525  -   -   182,016,525

Other financial liabilities  37,455,620  -   -   37,455,620

Provisions  24,702,758  -   -   24,702,758

Current tax liability  102,359,503  -   -   102,359,503

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND OTHER EXPLANATORY
INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

(All amounts in `, unless otherwise stated)

131

 Particulars
 Note Previous

GAAP*
Adjustments  Ind AS

Adjustments
Ind AS

Other liabilities 6  9,035,033  -   970,942  10,005,975

 968,153,825  -   970,942  969,124,767

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  2,892,371,409  (170,403,998)  (11,195,246)  2,710,772,165

 * The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements
for the purposes of this note.

 C4. Reconciliation of profit or loss for the year ended 31 March 2017

Particulars
 Note  Previous GAAP * Adjustments  Ind AS

Adjustments
Ind AS

INCOME

Revenue from operations 9  3,291,527,260  -   116,459,207  3,407,986,467

Other income 3,6,10,11  43,961,156  40,735,143  8,961,115  93,657,414

TOTAL  3,335,488,416  40,735,143  125,420,322  3,501,643,881

EXPENSES

Cost of material consumed  1,680,923,528  -   -   1,680,923,528

Changes in inventories of
finished goods, work-in-
progress

 136,400,708  -   -   136,400,708

Employee benefits expense 13  264,674,112  -   1,336,342  266,010,454

Finance cost 1,2  29,234,493  -   7,078,650  36,313,143

Depreciation and
amortisation expense

8  105,139,624  -   (290,246)  104,849,378

Other expenses 5,8,9  841,597,071  -   117,223,601  958,820,672

TOTAL  3,057,969,536  -   125,348,347  3,183,317,883

Profit before tax  277,518,880  40,735,143  71,975  318,325,998

Tax expense:

Current tax  89,121,780  -   -   89,121,780

Deferred tax 14  13,316,000  -   11,021,265  24,337,265

Profit after tax  175,081,100  40,735,143  (10,949,290)  204,866,953

Other Comprehensive Income

Other comprehensive income
not to be reclassified to
profit or loss in subsequent
periods:

Remeasurement (losses)/
gains in defined  benefit plans

13  -   -   1,336,342  1,336,342

Income tax effect 13  -   -   (462,481)  (462,481)

 -   -   873,861  873,861

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND OTHER EXPLANATORY
INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

(All amounts in `, unless otherwise stated)

2017 - 201842nd

132

Particulars
 Note  Previous GAAP * Adjustments  Ind AS

Adjustments
Ind AS

Measurement of financial
assets through OCI

[…]

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND OTHER EXPLANATORY INFORMATION
ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

(All amounts in `, unless otherwise stated)

and its subsidiaries

2017 - 201842nd

194

 Sensitivity

 The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the `
against the relevant foreign currencies net of forward contracts. 1% is the sensitivity rate used
when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The
sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and
adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 1% change in foreign currency rates, with all other
variables held constant. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where
` strengthens 1% against the relevant currency. For a 1% weakening of ` against the relevant
currency, there would be a comparable impact on profit or equity, and the balances below would
be negative.

Particulars Increase
31 March 2018

Decrease
31 March 2018

Increase
31 March 2017

Decrease
31 March 2017

Sensitivity

INR/USD  (4,459,268)  4,459,268  (6,154,733)  6,154,733

INR/EURO  402  (402)  114,244  (114,244)

INR/YEN  (13,719)  13,719  (16,176)  16,176

 Derivative financial instruments

 The Group holds derivative financial instruments such as foreign currency forward contracts to
mitigate the risk of changes in exchange rates on foreign currency exposures. The counterparty
for these contracts is generally a bank or a financial institution. These derivative financial
instruments are valued based on quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets
or inputs that are directly or in directly observable in the marketplace.

 The following table gives details in respect of outstanding foreign exchange forward contracts

[…]

the previous GAAP with the equity as reported in these financial statements under Ind AS, that
reflect the impact of Ind AS on the components of statement of Balance sheet which is presented
below:

Particulars
Note As at

31 March 2017

As at

1 April 2016

Equity as per previous GAAP  1,492,051,254  1,339,686,364

(i) Deferred Tax impact on forward contracts and PCFC loans 8,9  (14,097,618)  (5,226,606)

Restated equity as per previous GAAP  1,477,953,636  1,334,459,758

Adjustments on account of:

(i) Reclassification of preference shares issued from equity 1  (120,019,047)  (114,820,606)

(ii) Fair valuation of external commercial borrowing from ralated
party

2  33,459,741  38,224,451

(iii) Fair valuation of investments carried through OCI 3  957,997  658,541

(iv) Expected credit loss assessment for trade receivables 4 (1,710,639)   (1,236,492)

(v) Reversal of provision for proposed divident 5 - 36,807,175

(vi) Deferred tax impact on the above adjustments 11  (26,472,060)  (21,188,697)

Equity as per IND AS  1,364,169,628  1,272,904,130

 C2. Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 1 April 2016 (date of transition to Ind AS)

 ASSETS  Note  Previous
GAAP *

 Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 6  1,140,148,481  (21,190,500)  1,118,957,981

Other Intangible assets  4,384,860  -   4,384,860

Capital work in progress  83,763,129  -   83,763,129

Financial assets

  Investments 3  7,439,801  658,540  8,098,341

  Loans  618,419  -   618,419

  Other financial assets  33,629,076  -   33,629,076

Non current tax assets (net)  49,597,202  -   49,597,202

Other non-current assets 6  93,354,324  20,610,008  113,964,332

 1,412,935,292  78,048  1,413,013,340

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND OTHER EXPLANATORY INFORMATION
ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

(All amounts in `, unless otherwise stated)

and its subsidiaries

2017 - 201842nd

198

 ASSETS  Note  Previous
GAAP *

 Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

Current assets

Inventories  614,529,166  -   614,529,166

Financial assets

Trade receivables 4  389,266,696  (1,236,492)  388,030,204

Cash and cash equivalents  10,275,003  -   10,275,003

Bank balances other than cash
andcash equivalents

 259,516,177  -   259,516,177

Loans  307,387  -   307,387

Other financial assets  69,288,372  -   69,288,372

Other current assets 6  22,717,004  580,492  23,297,496

 1,365,899,805  (656,000)  1,365,243,805

Assets held for sale  12,271,364  12,271,364

 TOTAL ASSETS  2,791,106,461  (577,952)  2,790,528,509

 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

 Equity

 Equity share capital  90,791,600  -   90,791,600

 Other equity 13  1,205,470,934  (71,392,443)  1,134,078,491

 Non Controlling  Interest  43,423,830  4,610,209  48,034,039

 1,339,686,364  (66,782,234)  1,272,904,130

 Liabilities

 Non-current liabilities

 Financial liabilities

   Borrowings 1,2  338,986,968  76,596,154  415,583,122

 Deferred tax liabilities (net) 11  65,724,000  26,415,303  92,139,303

 Provisions  38,746,055  -   38,746,055

 443,457,023  103,011,457  546,468,480

 Current liabilities

 Financial Liabilities

 Borrowings  577,705,242  -   577,705,242

 Trade payables  234,552,406  -   234,552,406

 Other financial liabilities  40,761,530  -   40,761,530

 Provisions 5  59,370,802  (36,807,175)  22,563,627

 Current tax liability  87,630,540  -   87,630,540

 Other current liabilities  7,942,554  -   7,942,554

 1,007,963,074  (36,807,175)  971,155,899

 TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  2,791,106,461  (577,952)  2,790,528,509

* The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements
for the purposes of this note.

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND OTHER EXPLANATORY INFORMATION
ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

(All amounts in `, unless otherwise stated)

199

C3. Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 31 March 2017

 Particulars  Note Previous
GAAP*

 Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 6  1,119,859,486  (20,900,254)  1,098,959,232

Other Intangible assets  3,756,849  -   3,756,849

Capital work in progress  128,209,812  -   128,209,812

Financial assets

   Investments 3  8,039,800  957,997  8,997,797

   Loans  408,242  -   408,242

   Other financial assets  34,217,545  -   34,217,545

Non current tax assets (net)  49,741,016  -   49,741,016

Other non-current assets 6  106,326,454  20,610,008  126,936,462

 1,450,559,204  667,751  1,451,226,955

Current assets

 Inventories  738,583,746  -   738,583,746

 Financial assets

Trade receivables 4  526,042,301  (1,710,639)  524,331,662

Cash and cash equivalents  36,725,248  -   36,725,248

Bank balances other than cash and cash
equivalents

 114,055,917  -   114,055,917

Loans  222,711  -   222,711

Other financial assets  93,132,629  -   93,132,629

 Other current assets 6  37,578,842  290,246  37,869,088

 1,546,341,394  (1,420,393)  1,544,921,001

Assets held for sale  12,271,364  -   12,271,364

TOTAL ASSETS  3,009,171,962  (752,642)  3,008,419,320

 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

 Equity

Equity share capital   90,791,600  -   90,791,600

Other equity 13  1,382,222,042  (137,537,708)  1,244,684,334

Non controlling interest  19,037,612  9,656,082  28,693,694

 1,492,051,254  (127,881,626)  1,364,169,628

 Liabilities

 Non-current liabilities

 Financial liabilities

Borrowings 1,2  311,129,990  86,559,306  397,689,296

Deferred tax liabilities (net) 11  78,188,800  40,569,678  118,758,478

Provisions  26,621,566  -   26,621,566

 415,940,356  127,128,984  543,069,340

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND OTHER EXPLANATORY INFORMATION
ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

(All amounts in `, unless otherwise stated)

and its subsidiaries

2017 - 201842nd

200

 Particulars  Note Previous
GAAP*

 Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

 Current liabilities

 Financial liabilities

Borrowings  636,946,735  -   636,946,735

Trade payables  244,800,482  -   244,800,482

Other financial liabilities  68,023,193  -   68,023,193

Provisions  25,784,025  -   25,784,025

Current tax liability  104,004,809  -   104,004,809

Other liabilities  21,621,108  -   21,621,108

 1,101,180,352  -   1,101,180,352

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  3,009,171,962  (752,642)  3,008,419,320

 * The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements
for the purposes of this note.

 C4. Reconciliation of profit or loss for the year ended 31 March 2017

Particulars  Note  Previous GAAP * Adjustments  Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

INCOME

Revenue from operations 7  3,440,781,560  -   116,459,207  3,557,240,767

Other income 8.9  49,743,049  40,735,143  -   90,478,192

 3,490,524,609  40,735,143  116,459,207  3,647,718,959

EXPENSES

Cost of material consumed  1,803,235,785  -   -   1,803,235,785

Changes in inventories of
finished goods, work-in-
progress and Stock-in-trade

 62,957,746  -   -   62,957,746

Employee benefits expense 10  330,598,400  -   865,551  331,463,951

Finance cost 1,2  53,625,287  -   9,963,148  63,588,435

Depreciation and
amortisation expense

6  137,434,525  -   (290,246)  137,144,279

Other expenses 4,6,7  892,343,999  -   117,223,603  1,009,567,602

 3,280,195,742  -   127,762,056  3,407,957,798

Profit before tax  210,328,867  40,735,143  (11,302,849)  239,761,161

Tax expense:

Current tax  93,772,870  -   -   93,772,870

Deferred tax 11  12,464,800  -   11,160,738  23,625,538

Profit after tax  104,091,197  40,735,143  (22,463,587)  122,362,753

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND OTHER EXPLANATORY INFORMATION
ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

(All amounts in `, unless otherwise stated)

201

Particulars  Note  Previous GAAP * Adjustments  Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

Other Comprehensive Income

Other comprehensive income
not to be reclassified to profit
or loss in subsequent periods:

Remeasurement (losses)/
gains in defined  benefit plans

10  -   -   865,551  865,551

Income tax effect 10  -   -   (323,008)  (323,008)

 -   -   542,543  542,543

Measurement of financial